

1970

c 127 The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1970

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1970

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes

Bibliographic Citation

The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1970, SO 1970, c 127

Repository Citation

Ontario (1970) "c 127 The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1970," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1970, Article 129.

Available at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1970/iss1/129

CHAPTER 127

An Act to amend The Territorial Division Act

*Assented to November 13th, 1970
Session Prorogued November 13th, 1970*

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

1.—(1) Section 1 of *The Territorial Division Act* is amended ^{R.S.O. 1960, c. 395, s. 1, amended} by striking out the first five lines, as amended by subsection 1 of section 1 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1968* and subsection 1 of section 1 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1968-69*, and substituting therefor the following:

1. The territorial division of Ontario into counties and districts and metropolitan and regional areas shall ^{Organization continued} continue as hereinafter set forth, and, subject to sections 4, 5, 5a and 5b, for municipal and judicial purposes such counties, and for judicial purposes such districts and metropolitan and regional areas, are respectively composed as follows:

.

(2) Clause *b* of paragraph 8 of the said section 1, as amended ^{R.S.O. 1960, c. 395, s. 1, par. 8, cl. b, amended} by subsection 1 of section 1 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1967*, is further amended by inserting after "Amherstburg" in the first line "Belle River", so that the clause shall read as follows:

- (b) the towns of Amherstburg, Belle River, Essex, Harrow, Kingsville, Leamington, Tecumseh.

(3) Clause *d* of paragraph 8 of the said section 1 is amended ^{R.S.O. 1960, c. 395, s. 1, par. 8, cl. d, amended} by striking out "villages of Belle River" and inserting in lieu thereof "Village of", so that the clause shall read as follows:

- (d) the Village of St. Clair Beach.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 9, cl. b,
amended (4) Clause *b* of paragraph 9 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Horse Shoe" in the second column and inserting in lieu thereof "Horseshoe".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 12, cl. d,
amended (5) Clause *d* of paragraph 12 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Saint Vincent" in the second column and inserting in lieu thereof "St. Vincent".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 15, cl. b,
amended (6) Clause *b* of paragraph 15 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Desoronto" and inserting in lieu thereof "Deseronto".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 35, cl. a,
re-enacted (7) Clause *a* of paragraph 35 of the said section 1 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

(a) the cities of Barrie and Orillia.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 35, cl. b,
amended (8) Clause *b* of paragraph 35 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Orillia" in the second line, so that the clause shall read as follows:

(b) the towns of Alliston, Bradford, Collingwood, Midland, Penetanguishene, Stayner.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
amended (9) The said section 1 is further amended by adding thereto the following paragraph:

Toronto

36a.—THE MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN TORONTO consists of the municipalities from time to time included within the Metropolitan Area as defined in *The Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto Act*.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 260

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 42,
re-enacted (10) Paragraph 42 of the said section 1, as amended by subsection 10 of section 1 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1967*, is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

York

42.—THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK consists of the municipalities from time to time included within the Regional Area as defined in *The Regional Municipality of York Act, 1970*.

1970, c. 50

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 43, cl. b,
amended (11) Clause *b* of paragraph 43 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Livingstone, Lawrence and Nightingale" in the second column and inserting in lieu thereof "and Livingstone".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 45, cl. a,
amended (12) Clause *a* of paragraph 45 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Matheson" in the second line.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 48,
re-enacted (13) Paragraph 48 of the said section 1 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

48.—THE TERRITORIAL DISTRICT OF MUSKOKA consists of The District Municipality of Muskoka composed of the municipalities from time to time included within the District Area as defined in *The District Municipality of Muskoka Act, 1970*. Muskoka
1970, c. 32

The District Municipality of Muskoka forms the Provisional Judicial District of Muskoka. Provisional
Judicial
District of
Muskoka

(14) Paragraph 49 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Finlayson" in the first column of clause *c*. R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 49,
amended

(15) Paragraph 49 of the said section 1 is further amended by inserting after "with" in the first line following clause *c* "that part of the geographic township of Finlayson not included in The District Municipality of Muskoka and", so that the first two lines following clause *c* shall read as follows: R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 49,
amended

together with that part of the geographic township of Finlayson not included in The District Municipality of Muskoka and all the remaining territory included within the following limits:

(16) Clause *b* of paragraph 52 of the said section 1 is amended by striking out "Chelmsford" in the first line. R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 52, cl. *b*,
amended

(17) Clause *c* of paragraph 52 of the said section 1, as amended by subsection 19 of section 1 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1964* and subsections 15 and 16 of section 1 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1967*, is further amended by inserting after "McGee" in the first column "McKim". R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 52, cl. *c*,
amended

(18) Clause *a* of paragraph 53 of the said section 1 is repealed and the following substituted therefor: R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 1,
par. 53, cl. *a*,
re-enacted

(a) the City of Thunder Bay.

2.—(1) Clause *b* of paragraph 2 of section 2 of *The Territorial Division Act* is amended by striking out "Calvert" in the first column. R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 2, cl. *b*,
amended

(2) Clause *b* of paragraph 2 of the said section 2 is further amended by striking out "Black River" in the third column and inserting at the commencement of the first column "Black River-Matheson". R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 2, cl. *b*,
amended

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 3, cl. a,
amended (3) Clause *a* of paragraph 3 of the said section 2, as amended by subsection 2 of section 2 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1964*, is further amended by inserting after "Barclay" in the amendment of 1964 "Ear Falls", so that the clause shall read as follows:

(a) the improvement districts of Balmertown, Barclay, Ear Falls, Sioux Narrows.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 4,
amended (4) Paragraph 4 of the said section 2 is amended by striking out "Billings and part of Allan" in the first column and inserting in lieu thereof "Billings" and by striking out "Gordon and part of Allan" in the second column and inserting in lieu thereof "Gordon".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 5,
repealed (5) Paragraph 5 of the said section 2 is repealed.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 6, cl. a,
re-enacted (6) Clause *a* of paragraph 6 of the said section 2 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

(a) the improvement districts of Cameron and Temagami.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 6, cl. b,
amended (7) Clause *b* of paragraph 6 of the said section 2, as amended by subsection 3 of section 2 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1964*, is further amended by striking out "West Ferris" and "Widdifield" in the third column.

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 8, cl. b,
amended (8) Clause *b* of paragraph 8 of the said section 2, as amended by subsection 3 of section 2 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1968*, is further amended by striking out "Lavallee" in the second column and inserting in lieu thereof "La Vallee".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 9, cl. b,
amended (9) Clause *b* of paragraph 9 of the said section 2 is amended by striking out "Blezard" and "Capreol" in the first column, "Hanmer" in the second column and by inserting after "Salter, May and Harrow" in the third column "Valley East".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 10, cl. a,
amended (10) Clause *a* of paragraph 10 of the said section 2, as amended by subsection 4 of section 2 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1964*, is further amended by striking out "Dorion" in the first line and by striking out "Marathon" in the second line, so that the clause shall read as follows:

(a) the improvement districts of Beardmore, Manitouwadge, Nakina, Red Rock.

(11) Clause *b* of paragraph 10 of the said section 2 as amended by subsection 5 of section 2 of *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1964*, is further amended by inserting after "Conmee" in the first column "Dorion" and after "Longlac" in the amendment of 1964 "Marathon".

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395, s. 2,
par. 10, cl. b,
amended

3. *The Territorial Division Act* is amended by adding thereto the following section:

R.S.O. 1960,
c. 395,
amended

5b. For judicial purposes, The Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto and The Regional Municipality of York are combined to form the Judicial District of York.

Judicial
District of
York

4.—(1) This Act, except subsections 1, 9, 10, 13, 14 and 15 of section 1, subsections 1 and 5 of section 2 and section 3, comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent.

Commence-
ment

(2) Subsections 1, 9, 10, 13, 14 and 15 of section 1, subsections 1 and 5 of section 2 and section 3 come into force on the 1st day of January, 1971.

Idem

5. This Act may be cited as *The Territorial Division Amendment Act, 1970*.

Short title

